

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 11471 OF 2025

M/s. Shivam Enterprises

... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

*Mr. Nitin Gaware Patil a/w. Mr. Abhang Suryawanshi for the Petitioner.
Mr. S.B. Kalel, A.G.P for the Respondent No.1-State.*

Coram : M. S. Karnik &
Sharmila U. Deshmukh, JJ.

Date : 30th September 2025.

P. C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 14th October 2025.
3. Hamdast permitted. In addition to the Court notice, private notice is permitted to serve the Respondent Nos. 2 to 4.
4. Learned A.G.P waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.1.
5. It is made clear that if on the next date there is no representation on behalf of the Respondent Nos.2 to 4, this Court may consider the request of the Petitioner for grant of interim relief on merits.

Digitally signed
by OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN
Date:
2025.09.30
20:59:06 +0530

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]

[M. S. Karnik, J.]